PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aprile L. Pilon-Clayton	05/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clarassance, Inc.	
Street Address:	9700 Great Seneca Highway	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12345367

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)624-0244

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hjcittonelaw@live.com

Correspondent Name: Office of Henry J. Cittone

Address Line 1: 122 W. 27th Street

Address Line 2: 10th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 116142/00302

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Henry J. Cittone

Total Attachments: 2

source=12_345367#page1.tif source=12_345367#page2.tif OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024399 FRAME: 0853

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Aprile L. Pilon-Clayton, an individual residing at 13328 Manor Stone Drive, Germantown, MD 20874 and the inventor of certain new and useful improvements in METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REDUCTION OF NEUTROPHIL INFLUX AND FOR TREATMENT OF BRONCHPULMONARY DYSPLASIA, RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, CHRONIC LUNG DISEASE, PULMONARY FIBROSIS, ASTHMA AND CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE for which a U.S. Patent Application was filed on December 29, 2008, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. 12/345,367 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), and whereas Clarassance, Inc., a corporation having an office and principal place of business at 9700 Great Seneca Highway, Rockville, MD 20850, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications, divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith.

KL3 2554057.1

PATENT REEL: 024399 FRAME: 0854 AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR have set his hand and seal to this Assignment.

Aprile L. Pilon-Clay for

Date

On this <u>loy</u> day of <u>may</u>, 2010, before me appeared **Aprile L. Pilon-Clayton** to me personally known, who being by the duly sworn did say that he/she is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Chy/County of Montgo new States of Maryland Sworn to and subscribed before me this LOTA day of Montgo and subscribed before me this LOTA Witness my hand and critical seed.

Witness my hand and critical seed.

Notary Public 3

Notary Semple

RUTH J. SEMPLE
Notary Public
Montgomery Co., MD
My Comm. Exps. April 18, 2012

-2-

KL3 2554057.1

RECORDED: 05/18/2010